

Jeffery J. Oven
Mark L. Stermitz
Jeffrey M. Roth
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500
Billings, MT 59103-2529
Telephone: 406-252-3441
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland
Peter C. Whitfield
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Email: psteenland@sidley.com
pwhitfield@sidley.com

Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TC Energy Corporation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK and NORTH COAST RIVERS
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State;
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; LT. GENERAL TODD T.
SEMONITE, Commanding General and
Chief of Engineers; UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal
agency; GREG SHEEHAN, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, and
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION
BY TRANSCANADA
KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP
AND TC ENERGY
CORPORATION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

capacity as Acting U.S. Secretary of the
Interior,

Defendants,

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE,
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian
Public company,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing2

 B. Count I Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under The Property
 Clause6

 C. Count II Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under The
 Commerce Clause.....6

 D. Count III Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under Executive
 Order 13337.....10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Application No. OP-0003</i> , 303 Neb. 872 (2019)	4
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 95 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1988).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	5
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019)	5
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	6
Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (2011).....	7, 8
3 U.S.C. § 301	11

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1210

161 Cong. Rec. S620 (daily ed. Jan. 29, 2015)9

Executive Order 13337, 69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004)11

Executive Order 13867, 84 Fed. Reg. 15,491 (Apr. 15, 2019).....5

Presidential Permit, 84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Apr. 3, 2019)4, 6, 10
